

**11-6480**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

ESTELA LEBRON, for herself and as Mother and Next Friend of Jose Padilla;  
JOSE PADILLA,

*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, Former Secretary of Defense; CATHERINE T. HANFT, Former  
Commander Consolidated Brig; MELANIE A. MARR, Former Commander Consolidated  
Brig; LOWELL E. JACOBY, Vice Admiral, Former Director Defense Intelligence Agency;  
PAUL WOLFOWITZ, Former Deputy Secretary of Defense; WILLIAM HAYNES, Former  
General Counsel Department of Defense; ROBERT M. GATES, Secretary of Defense in his  
official and individual capacities,

*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

---

---

**Reply Brief of Plaintiffs–Appellants**

---

---

Ben Wizner  
Alexander A. Abdo  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 519-7860

Jonathan Freiman  
Hope R. Metcalf  
Tahlia Townsend  
National Litigation Project  
Allard K. Lowenstein  
International Human  
Rights Clinic  
Yale Law School  
P.O. Box 208215  
New Haven, CT 06520  
(203) 498-4584

Michael P. O’Connell  
Stirling & O’Connell, PA  
P.O. Box 882  
Charleston, SC 29402  
(843) 577-9890

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Alleges Classic <i>Bivens</i> Claims. ....	5
A. As in <i>Bivens</i> , Plaintiffs have no alternative remedy. ....	7
1. Padilla’s habeas proceedings do not foreclose a <i>Bivens</i> remedy. ....	7
2. No other alternative remedies were available to Plaintiffs. ....	13
B. No “special factors” counsel hesitation.....	15
II. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity. ....	18
A. Defendants ignore controlling authority concerning “novel” factual circumstances. ....	18
B. Plaintiffs’ factual allegations satisfy <i>Iqbal</i> ’s pleading standards. ....	20
C. Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity against Plaintiffs’ RFRA claim.....	29
III. Padilla Has Standing to Challenge His Continuing Designation as an “Enemy Combatant.” .....	36
A. The conviction and sentence do not make the threat of redetention “speculative.” .....	36
B. The conviction and sentence do not alter the stigma of being branded a traitor.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agrawal v. Briley</i> , No. 02 C 6807, 2006 WL 3523750 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2006).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	passim
<i>Aurora City v. West</i> , 74 U.S. 82 (1868).....	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	33
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy &amp; Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	35
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	5, 10, 14, 15
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	37
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	10, 16
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 1:08-CV-1902, 2011 WL 3319439 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2011).....	2
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	33
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	10
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Gul v. Obama</i> , No. 10-5117, 2011 WL 2937166 (July 22, 2011).....	37, 39
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	30
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	33
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	2, 33

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 33, 34

*Heck v. Humphrey*, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 7, 12

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) ..... 18, 19

*In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases*, 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005).....6

*Jama v. INS*, 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004) ..... 30, 31

*Jones v. Cincinnati*, 521 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2008) .....3

*Lepp v. Gonzales*, No. C-05-0566 VRW, 2005 WL 1867723 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2005) ..... 30, 31

*Little v. Barreme*, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....33

*Lovelace v. Lee*, 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) .....32

*Mack v. O’Leary*, 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996) (Posner, J.), *vacated on other grounds*, 522 U.S. 801 (1997).....30

*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct*, 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....39

*Morse v. Republican Party of Va.*, 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....30

*N. Ind. Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend*, 163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) .....3

*N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett*, 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....37

*Nakell v. Att’y Gen.*, 15 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994).....37

*Padilla v. Hanft (Padilla V)*, 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 7, 9, 11, 12

*Padilla v. Hanft (Padilla VI)*, 432 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... passim

*Pinder v. Knorowski*, 660 F. Supp. 2d 726, (E.D. Va. 2009) .....3

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*, 411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... 7, 12

*Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....33

*Robertson v. Rogers*, 679 F.2d 1090 (4th Cir. 1982).....39

*Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo*, 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....29

*Sandra T .E. v. Grindle*, 599 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2010).....28

*Sedlack v. Braswell Servs. Grp., Inc.*, 134 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1998) .....11

*Sossamon v. Texas*, 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)..... 30, 31

*Stafford v. Briggs*, 444 U.S. 527 (1980) .....31

*Starr v. Baca*, No. 09–55233, 2011 WL 2988827 (9th Cir. July 25, 2011).....28

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....35

*Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.*, 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....30

*United States v. Stanley*, 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....17

*White v. Gregory*, 1 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 1993).....30

*Wilson v. Johnson*, 535 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2008) .....12

*Woods v. Evatt*, 876 F. Supp. 756 (D.S.C.), *aff’d*, 68 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 1995).....30

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....33

*Zepp v. Rehrmann*, 79 F.3d 381 (4th Cir. 1996).....39

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 2733 .....14

10 U.S.C. § 2735 .....15

28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....31

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb ..... 30, 32

H.R Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....31

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....31

U.S. Const. art. I.....33

**Other Authorities**

Manual for Courts-Martial Rule 301(a).....13

*United States Written Response to Questions Asked by the Committee  
Against Torture, April 28, 2006* .....6
